503278811 04/24/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3325429

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| JAY EVANS | 02/23/2015 |
| AARON MCKELLAR | 02/23/2015 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | KEIRTON INC. |
|-------------------|----------------------|
| Street Address: | 10425 - 173RD STREET |
| Internal Address: | UNIT 109 |
| City: | SURREY, BC |
| State/Country: | CANADA |
| Postal Code: | V4N 5H3 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 14438333 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (604)689-8300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 604-689-1622 Email: ntoth@nexuslaw.ca

NEXUS LAW GROUP LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: SUITE 1140 - 625 HOWE STREET

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 9

Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, CANADA V6C 2T6

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 50273-016 NAME OF SUBMITTER: **NICHOLAS PETER TOTH** SIGNATURE: /Nick Toth/ **DATE SIGNED:** 04/24/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 035489 FRAME: 0431 503278811

CONFIRMATORY GLOBAL ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by Jay EVANS of Unit 109, 10425 173rd Street, Surrey

British Columbia, V4N 5H3 Canada and Aaron MCKELLAR of Unit 109, 10425 173rd

Street, Surrey British Columbia, V4N 5H3 Canada (hereinafter collectively, referred to as

the "Assignors"), to Keirton Inc. a company having a place of business at Unit 109, 10425

173rd Street, Surrey British Columbia, V4N 5H3 Canada (hereinafter referred to as

"Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignors have jointly invented a new and useful Invention entitled,

"Blade Mechanism for a Plant Material Trimming Device", which is the subject matter of

Canadian Patent Application No. 2818320;

WHEREAS, the Assignors believe themselves to be the original and first inventors of

the Invention; and

WHEREAS, it was clearly intended that Assignee was to acquire by formal, recordable

assignment the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said

applications, and any utility patent, design patent, industrial design, design right, utility model or

petty patent that may be granted for said Invention in Canada, the United States or anywhere

else throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00 CAD) each

and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are

hereby acknowledged, each of the Assignors hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

Assignee, the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said

applications, and any utility patent, design patent, industrial design, design right, utility

model or petty patent that may be granted for said Invention in the United States, Canada

or anywhere else throughout the world, including the right to file foreign applications directly

in the name of the Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights

to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or

otherwise.

Assianment Blade Mechanism for a Plant Material Trimming Device

Page 1 of 3

Further, each of the Assignors agrees that during his employment with the Assignee.

that upon request of the Assignee and at no expense to each of the Assignors, including

out-of-pocket expenses and/or lost salary or wages as the case may be, he and his legal

representative(s) and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and

the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining,

reissuing or enforcing any utility patent, design patent, industrial design, design right, utility

model or petty patent as may issue anywhere in the world for said Invention, and for

perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to

said Invention, said applications, and any utility patent, design patent, industrial design,

design right, utility model or petty patent granted for said Invention in Canada, the United

States or anywhere in the world. For greater certainty, each of the Assignors is not

obligated to do any lawful acts for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of Assignee,

its successors and assigns, to said Invention, said applications, and any utility patent,

design patent, industrial design, design right, utility model or petty patent granted for said

Invention in Canada, the United States or anywhere in the world while not employed by the

Assignee.

Each of the Assignors represents and warrants that he has not granted and will not

grant to any other any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Each of the Assignors authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of

Canada, Director of Patents of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any

utility patent, design patent, industrial design, design right, utility model or petty patent

granted for said Invention, whether on said applications or on any subsequently filed

division, continuation, continuation-in-part or reissue applications, to Assignee, its

successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire undivided interest in said Invention.

This Assignment constitutes the entire assignment of the entire worldwide right, title

and interest in and to said Invention, said applications, and any utility patent, design patent,

industrial design, design right, utility model or petty patent that may be granted for said

Invention in Canada, the United States or anywhere else throughout the world, and

supercedes all previous oral and written communications and understandings.

Assignment Blade Mechanism for a Plant Material Trimming Device IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Assignors and Assignee have executed this Assignment on the date written hereinbelow.

| Assigned by Assignors: | | |
|--------------------------|------|--|
| Dated: February 23, 2015 | | JAY EVANS |
| | | Witness: |
| | | Witness name: <u>C/i// /@</u> (printed) |
| Dated: February 23, 2015 | | |
| | | AARON MCKELLAR Witness: |
| | | Witness name: C/A/ Communication (printed) |
| Accepted by Assignee: | | KEIRTONING. |
| Dated: February 23, 2015 | Per: | |
| | | Witness: |
| | | Witness name: Charle Co (printed) |

Assignment Blade Mechanism for a Plant Material Trimming Device Page 3 of 3